

NO. A120667
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT - DIVISION 5

COACHELLA VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, CHULA VISTA ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT, ALISAL UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT, TERRA
BELLA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT, PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT, OXNARD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT, SWEETWATER
UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, SALINAS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT and SAN
YSIDRO SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of California, CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, RUTH
E. GREEN, ALAN BERSIN, RUTH BLOOM, YVONNE CHAN, DONALD G. FISHER,
KENNETH NOONAN, JOHNATHAN WILLIAMS, DAVID LOPEZ, JAMES D.
ASCHWANDEN, THEODORE R. MITCHELL and MONICA LIU, in their official capacities
as Members of the State Board of Education, JACK O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as
State Superintendent of Public Instruction, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
and DOES 1 through 30, inclusive,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT
CASE NO. CPF-05-505334
HONORABLE RICHARD A. KRAMER

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HADSELL, STORMER, KEENY,
RICHARDSON & RENICK LLP
Dan Stormer, Esq. [S.B. #101967]
Virginia Keeny, Esq. [S.B. #139568]
128 N. Oaks Ave., Suite 204
Pasadena, CA 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079

LAW OFFICES OF MARC COLEMAN
Marc Coleman, Esq. [S.B. # 110358]
211 East Ocean Boulevard, Ste. 420
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 432-8188
Facsimile: (562) 432-2935

GARCIA, CALDERON & RUIZ, LLP
Mary Hernandez, Esq. [S.B. #136942]
50 West San Fernando Street, Suite 330
San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: (408) 298-7400
Facsimile: (408) 298-7404
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Nature of the Action	4
B. Relief Sought in the Trial Court	4
C. Judgment and Orders Appealed From	5
D. Procedural History	5
E. The Trial Court Decision Denying Petition	7
IV. APPEALABILITY	9
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
VI. SIGNIFICANT FACTS	10
A. NCLB Framework	10
B. California’s Assessment System	14
C. The Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing	15
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. THE STATE HAS MANDATORY DUTIES UNDER NCLB	15
1. Participation in NCLB Is Voluntary But The State, Having Elected To Accept Funds, Must Meet Statutory Requirements	16
2. Submission of State Plan Acceptable to the USDE Is Not the State’s Only Mandatory Duty Under NCLB	17

3.	NCLB Must Be Construed to Require That States Provide Valid and Reliable Academic Testing of ELs in Core Academic Subjects and Those Reasonable Accommodations Most Likely to Yield Accurate Data	18
a.	The State’s Academic Testing Must Objectively Measure Student Achievement In NCLB Defined Core Academic Subjects	19
b.	The Testing Must Be Technically Valid and Reliable For English Learners	20
c.	The State Must Adopt Those Reasonable Practicable Accommodations For ELs Most Likely to Yield Accurate Data	22
B.	THE STATE’S DUTIES ARE CLEAR, PRESENT AND MINISTERIAL	23
1.	Mandatory Duties Which Circumscribe the Exercise of Discretion Are Ministerial	23
2.	“Valid” and “Reliable” Test Requirements are Technical, Measurable Psychometric Terms, Not a “Generalized Goal”	25
3.	The Terms “Reasonable,” “Practicable” and “Most Likely to Yield Accurate Data” Define the Extent of the State’s Duties and Are Capable of Ascertainment and Enforcement	25
C.	THE STATE’S TESTING DOES NOT AS A MATTER OF LAW SATISFY EL TESTING REQUIREMENTS	28
1.	Congress Not the State Determines the Use and Purpose of NCLB Testing	28
2.	The State’s Test Purpose and Use Are Utterly Incompatible With NCLB	29
3.	The Court Erred By Determining The State Properly Exercised Discretion Without Taking Evidence	30
4.	The State’s Interpretation of NCLB Is Entitled To No Deference	31

5.	USDE’s Position Relative to the State Plan Is Neither Dispositive Nor Entitled to Deference	32
D.	THE STATE HAS FAILED TO FULFILL ITS MANDATORY DUTIES AS A MATTER OF FACT	33
1.	The State’s Academic Testing Does Not Validly Measure EL Academic Performance	33
a.	Neither The State Nor the Test Contractor Has Established the Validity of the CSTs and CAHSEE For ELs	34
b.	The USDE Peer Review Found California Lacked Evidence of the Validity of EL Testing and the Effectiveness of Accommodations for ELs	35
2.	Current Accommodations Are Minimal and Ineffective	36
a.	State Regulations Place Severe Limits on Use of Accommodations and State Failure to Provide Uniform Glossaries and Translations Leaves Districts to Invent Their Own	36
b.	Less Than 5% of ELs Tested Use Any Accommodations	36
3.	The Evidence Before the Trial Court Proved That ELs Are Making Academic Gains Comparable to Their English Only Counterparts Which The CSTs and CAHSEE Cannot Show	37
a.	CELDT to CST Comparison	37
b.	Math to ELA Comparison	37
c.	RFEPs Outperform English Only Students	37
d.	Local Assessments	38

4.	The State Has Failed to Adopt Those Practicable and Reasonable Accommodations Most Likely to Yield Accurate Data for ELs	39
a.	Primary Language Testing Yields More Accurate Results For ELs Instructed or Literate in Spanish	39
b.	For All Other ELs, Appropriate Modification of the Tests to Reduce or Eliminate Unnecessary Linguistic Complexity Yields More Accurate Test Results	40
E.	THE DISTRICTS ARE INJURED BY THE UNFAIR TESTING	41
1.	The Districts Are Beneficially Interested	41
2.	Sanctions Injure The Districts and Similar Districts and Schools Statewide	41
a.	Unnecessary and Wasteful “Restructuring”	42
b.	Compromising EL Education	42
c.	Curtailment or Elimination of Beneficial Programs and Services	43
F.	THE DISTRICTS’ DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	43
G.	THE GOVERNOR AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED AS RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS	45
VIII.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
STATE CASES	
<i>Alford vs. County of San Diego</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4 th 16 (2007)	10, 27
<i>Baxter Healthcare vs. Denton</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4 th 333 (2004)	44
<i>Beverly vs. Anderson</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4 th 480 (1999)	21
<i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. vs. California E. Com.</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 321 (1941)	32
<i>Butt vs. State of California</i> , 4 Cal. 4 th 668 (1992)	45
<i>California Teachers Association vs. Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District</i> , 14 Cal. 4 th 627 (1997)	18
<i>California Teachers Association vs. San Diego Community College District</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 692 (1981)	10, 19
<i>Carrancho vs. California Air Resources Board</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4 th 1255 (2003)	10
<i>County of San Diego vs. State of California</i> , 15 Cal. 4 th 68 (1997)	17, 18, 24, 29
<i>Doctor's Medical Laboratory, Inc. vs. Connell</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4 th 891 (1999)	16, 30
<i>Gillum vs. Johnson</i> , 7 Cal. 2d 744 (1936)	17
<i>Griset vs. Fair Public Practices Commission</i> , 25 Cal. 4 th 688 (2001)	9
<i>Harpending vs. Haight</i> , 39 Cal. 189 (1870)	45
<i>Hollman vs. Warren</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 351 (1948)	45
<i>Justus vs. Atchison</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 564 (1977)	9
<i>Kiessig vs. County of San Diego</i> , 51 Cal. App. 2d 47 (1942)	19
<i>King vs. Martin</i> , 21 Cal. App. 3d 791 (1971)	17
<i>Knoll vs. Davidson</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 335 (1974)	9
<i>Knopf vs. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 1 Cal. App. 3d 184 (1969)	24
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. vs. Livingston</i> , 125 Cal. App. 3d 942 (1981)	17

<i>Manjares vs. Newton</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 365 (1966)	24
<i>McClung vs. Employment Development Dept.</i> , 34 Cal. 4 th 467 (2004)	32
<i>Mooney vs. Pickett</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 669 (1971)	17, 29
<i>Morales vs. McMahon</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 184 (1990)	17
<i>Morehart vs. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 7 Cal. 4 th 725 (1994)	9
<i>Morris vs. Williams</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 733 (1967)	26, 27, 43, 44
<i>Nerhan vs. Stensen Beach County Water District</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4 th 536 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Nguyen vs. Calhoun</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4 th 428 (2003)	9
<i>Ochoa vs. Superior Court (Santa Clara County)</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 159 (1985)	9
<i>Olszewski vs. Scripps Health</i> , 30 Cal. 4 th 798 (2003)	16, 17, 18, 30, 32
<i>Ontario Community Foundation, Inc. vs. State Board of Equalization</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 811 (1984)	29
<i>Pacific etc. Conference of United Methodist Churches</i> , 82 Cal. App. 3d 72 (1978)	23
<i>People vs. Carter</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4 th 1536 (1990)	19
<i>People vs. Hardacre</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4 th 1392 (2001)	21
<i>RCJ Medical Services, Inc. vs. Bonta</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4 th 986 (2001)	19, 32
<i>Robbins vs. Superior Court</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 199 (1985)	18
<i>Rodriguez vs. Soliz</i> , 1 Cal. App. 4 th 495 (1981)	10
<i>Sara M. vs. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4 th 998 (2005)	32
<i>Scates vs. Rydingsword</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 1085 (1991)	10
<i>Spanish Speaking Citizens' Foundation vs. Low</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4 th 1179 (2000)	31
<i>Terminal Plaza Corp. vs. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 814 (1986)	23, 24, 25

<i>Unnamed Physician vs. Bd. Of Trustees of Saint Agnes Medical Center</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4 th 607 (2001)	21
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. vs. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4 th 1547 (1996)	24
<i>Walker vs. County of Los Angeles</i> , 55 Cal. 2d 626 (1961)	21
<i>White vs. Davis</i> , 30 Cal. 4 th 528 (2003)	17
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America vs. State Board of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal. 4 th 1 (1998)	10, 31

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A. vs. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<i>Crosby vs. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 350 U.S. 363 (2000)	17
<i>Donovan vs. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 715 F. 2d 1405 (9 th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>English vs. General Electric Company</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	17
<i>Green vs. Commissioner</i> , 707 F. 2d 404 (9 th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Lewis vs. Hegstrom</i> , 767 F. 2d 1371 (9 th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Lynch vs. Rank</i> , 747 F. 2d 528 (9 th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. vs. Bell Atlantic</i> , 271 F. 3d 491 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Orthopedic Hospitals vs. Belshe</i> , 103 F. 3d 1491 (9 th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Richards vs. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	19
<i>School District of the City of Pontiac vs. Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Education</i> , 512 F. 3d 252 (6 th Cir. 2008) (rehearing en banc granted May 1, 2008)	16
<i>South Dakota vs. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11
<i>State of Connecticut, et al. vs. Spellings</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. C. Conn. 2006)	11
<i>U. S. West Communications vs. MFS Internet Inc.</i> , 193 F. 3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1999)	31

STATE STATUTES

California Government Code §11340 et seq., (California Administrative Procedures Act)	31
CCP §379	45
CCP §1060	4
CCP §1085	passim
CCP §1094.5	29
California Education Code §300 et seq. (Proposition 227)	9, 28, 29, 30
California Education Code §52050 et seq.	14
California Education Code §52052(b)	14
California Education Code §60640	14
California Education Code §60640(f)	14
California Education Code §60850 et seq.	14
Title 5 California Code of Regulations §853.5(f)	14, 36
Title 5 California Code of Regulations §1217	14, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §553	43
20 U.S.C. §6301, et seq.	passim
20 U.S.C. §6301(1)	11
20 U.S.C. §6311(a)(1)	11, 16
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)	11
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(A)	19
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)	2, 20
20 U.S.C. §6311 (b)(3)(C)(ii)	25
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(iii)	13, 25

20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(vi)	17
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(v)(I)	20
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(ix)	12, 16
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(ix)(I)	12
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(ix)(III)	12, 25, 27
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(x)	13, 22
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(3)(C)(xiv)	13, 20, 25
20 U.S.C. §6311(b)(6)	13
20 U.S.C. §6312(g)(1)(A)(v)	11
20 U.S.C. §6316	9, 28
20 U.S.C. §6316(b)(1)(A)	15
20 U.S.C. §6316(b)(1)(E)(I)	15
20 U.S.C. §(b)(2)(C)(v)	12
20 U.S.C. §6316(b)(3)(A)(iii)(ix)	15
20 U.S.C. §6316(b)(8)(B)	16
20 U.S.C. §6316(c)	2, 12
20 U.S.C. §7801(25)	1, 12
20 U.S.C. §7846(a)(1)	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Standards For Education and Psychological Testing (1999)	8, 15, 25, 30
U. S. Constitution, Article 1, Section 8 Clause 1	10
U. S. Constitution, Article IV, Clause 2	17
